
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 
Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 14 March 2016 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 4 March 2016 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls (Vice-Chair) - Junction; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Donovan - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
 

Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Diner - Canonbury; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that is 
already in the register in the interests of openness and transparency.   

In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in 
discussion of the item. 
 
If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to speak 
or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details of it at the 
start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may participate in the 
discussion and vote on the item. 
 

*(a) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation 
carried on for profit or gain. 

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of your 
expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election; including 
from a trade union. 

(c)  Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works, between you 
or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a beneficial interest) and 
the council. 

(d)  Land - Any beneficial interest in land which is within the council’s area. 

(e)  Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month or 
longer. 

(f)  Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body in 
which you or your partner have a beneficial interest. 

 (g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a place 
of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal value of the 
securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total issued share 
capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share capital.   

 
This applies to all members present at the meeting. 
 

 

5.  Order of Business 
 

1 - 2 

6.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

3 - 10 

B.  
 

Consideration of Planning Applications 
 

Page 

1.  1 Barnsbury Street, N1 1PW 
 

11 - 36 



 
 
 

2.  Land at Turk's Head Yard, 75A Turnmill Street, EC1M 5SY 
 

37 - 58 

3.  London Canal Museum, No 12-13 New Wharf Road, N1 9RT 
 

59 - 72 

4.  Municipal Offices, 222 Upper Street, N1 1XR 
 

73 - 86 

5.  Pakeman Primary School, 21 Pakeman Street, N7 6QN 
 

87 - 100 

6.  Yerbury Primary School, 67 Foxham Road, N19 4RR 
 

101 - 112 

C.  
 

Consideration of other planning matters 
 

 

D.  
 

Urgent non-exempt items 
 

 

 Any non-exempt items which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency and to consider whether the special circumstances 
included in the report as to why it was not included on and circulated with the 
agenda are acceptable for recording in the minutes. 

 

E.  
 

Exclusion of press and public 
 

 

 To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining items on the 
agenda, it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information within the terms of the Access to Information Procedure Rules in 
the Constitution and, if so, whether to exclude the press and public during 
discussion thereof. 
 

 

F.  
 

Confidential/exempt items 
 

Page 

G.  
 

Urgent exempt items (if any) 
 

 

 Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by 
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by 
the Chair and recorded in the minutes. 

 

 
 
Date of Next Meeting: Planning Sub Committee B,  10 May 2016 
 

Please note all committee agendas, reports and minutes are available on the council's 
website: 

www.democracy.islington.gov.uk 
 

http://www.democracy.islington.gov.uk/


 
 
 

PROCEDURES FOR PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
 
Planning Sub-Committee Membership  
Each Planning Sub-Committee consists of five locally elected members of the council who will 
decide on the applications for planning permission. 
 
 
Order of Agenda  
The Chair of the Planning Sub-Committee has discretion to bring forward items, or vary the order 
of the agenda, where there is a lot of public interest. 
 
 
Consideration of the Application  
After hearing from council officers about the main issues of the proposal and any 
[...]
, however an unacceptable increase in 
sense of enclosure is. 
 
 
For further information on how the Planning Sub-Committee operates and how to put your 
views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Zoe Crane/Jackie Tunstall on 020 7527 
3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning 
Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 

  

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Monday 14 March, 2016

COMMITTEE AGENDA

1 Barnsbury Street, London, N1 1PW1

Land at Turk's Head  Yard, 75A Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5SY2

London Canal Museum

No. 12-13

New Wharf Road

London

N1 9RT

3

Municipal Offices Islington Council, 222 Upper Street, London

N1 1XR

4

Pakeman Primary School 21 Pakeman Street London N7 6QN5

Yerbury Primary School 67 Foxham Road London N19 4RR6

1 Barnsbury Street, London, N1 1PW1

St. MarysWard:

Demolition of existing building and erection of a three storey building over basement 

comprising of showroom on lower ground and ground floor and 1no . 2 bedroom dwelling on 

upper floors.

Proposed Development:

P2015/3012/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Daniel PowerCase Officer:
Mr David SmithName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Land at Turk's Head  Yard, 75A Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5SY2

ClerkenwellWard:

Construction of a three storey over basement building comprising six new residential units (3 

x 3 bed flats, 2 x 2 bed flats and 1 x 1 bed flat) with associated amenity space and 

landscaping

Proposed Development:

P2014/1808/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Pedro RizoCase Officer:
MrName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



London Canal Museum

No. 12-13

New Wharf Road

London

N1 9RT

3

CaledonianWard:

Installation of one air conditioning unit at roof levelProposed Development:

P2015/5323/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Joe AggarCase Officer:
Martin SachName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Municipal Offices Islington Council, 222 Upper Street, London

N1 1XR

4

St. MarysWard:

Provision of permanent standby generator to service 222 Upper Street and associated flue, 

along with relocation of cycle stands.

Proposed Development:

P2015/4616/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Sandra ChiveroCase Officer:
Mr Steve CrossName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Pakeman Primary School 21 Pakeman Street London N7 6QN5

Finsbury ParkWard:

Retention of new replacement higher fence on top of the boundary walls to Hornsey Road 

and adjacent to Emmanuel Church.

Proposed Development:

P2015/4521/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Sandra ChiveroCase Officer:
Mr Lee GriffithsName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Yerbury Primary School 67 Foxham Road London N19 4RR6

Ward:

Creation of a new visitor entrance gate in existing brick boundary wall fronting Foxham Road 

and formation of an associated new entrance door in place of existing window to the east 

elevation.

Proposed Development:

P2015/3606/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Sandra ChiveroCase Officer:
Ms Cassie MossName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 2



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  25 January 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  25 January 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Tim Nicholls (Vice-Chair), Paul 
Convery, Alice Donovan and Angela Picknell 

   

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

 

176 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting. Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would deal 
with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

177 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

178 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no substitute members. 
 

179 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

180 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business was B1, B2, B6, B11, B10, B12, B3, B4, B5, B7, B8, B9, B13, B14, 
B15 and B16. 
 

181 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2015 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

182 4 COLONY MEWS, N1 4RB (Item B1) 
Erection of a roof extension over existing first floor flat roof to form an additional small living 
space at second floor level. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/4168/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The officer stated that a north elevation drawing had been received. This had not 
changed the application. 

 The relationship between the proposed extension and the nearby property 37L was 
considered. 

 Although the council had a policy on unaltered rooflines, this had to be considered 
along with other policies and applied in a pragmatic way. The property was on back 
land in a modern development and was not in a terrace fronting the highway. 

Page 3

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee B -  25 January 2016 
 

2 
 

 The distance between habitable rooms was 13.6m was therefore lower than the 18m 
required. Where there was a departure from that required, mitigation measures had 
to be put in place. In this case the window was at an oblique angle, the size and 
location of the window mitigated overlooking as did the window being half obscurely 
glazed. It would be inappropriate to require the living room window to be completely 
obscurely glazed. 

 In response to an objector’s point that there was an assurance when the existing 
building was built that the height would not exceed 5.5m, the planning officer 
advised that there was no condition on the original planning permission relating to 
height. 

 A member commented that policies may have changed since the existing building 
was granted planning permission. 

 The design of the proposed extension was discussed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

183 BATH STREET HEALTH CENTRE, 60 BATH STREET, EC1V 9DP (Item B2) 
Temporary change of use of existing health centre (Class D1) to general offices (Class B1). 
 
Planning application number: P2015/4749/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

184 CANONBURY ROAD NEAR THE JUNCTION WITH ESSEX ROAD, N1 (Item B3) 
Installation of freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 
the pavement outside Essex Road Station on Canonbury Road, close to the junction with 
Essex Road. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/4853/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be refused for the reason set out in Appendix 1 of the officer 
report. 
 

185 FARRINGDON ROAD (LAND NEAR THE JUNCTION WITH FARRINGDON LANE AND 
PEAR TREE COURT), EC1R 3BP (Item B4) 
Installation of freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 
pavement on Farringdon Lane opposite the junction with Pear Tree Court. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/5133/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be refused for the reason set out in Appendix 1 of the officer 
report. 
 

186 FINSBURY SQUARE (LAND NEAR JUNCTION WITH CITY ROAD), EC2 (Item B5) 
Installation of freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 
pavement on the north side of Finsbury Squar
[...]
/ADV) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 TfL had not objected. 

 The location of the proposed sign was set back from the road. 

 In terms of the advertisement display panel being outside a college the planning 
regime did not restrict the type of adverts used, however the council had restricted 
the type of adverts that could be displayed. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be granted subject to the conditions and informative set out in 
Appendix 1 of the officer report. 
 

193 PAVEMENT AT THE JUNCTION OF FREDERICA STREET AND CALEDONIAN ROAD, 
N7 (Item B12) 
Installation of freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 
pavement at the junction of Frederica Street and Caledonian Road. 

Page 6



Planning Sub Committee B -  25 January 2016 
 

5 
 

 
(Planning application number: P2015/5100/ADV) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The application did not comply with the Cally Panel SPD which encouraged 
improved design, tidying up of the public realm and the removal of street furniture. 

 The site was near Pentonville Prison, the largest listed building in Islington and the 
proposed advertisement display panel could cause harm to the setting of the historic 
building. 
 

Councillor Convery proposed a motion to refuse advertisement consent due to proximity to 
a historical building, road safety concerns and non-compliance with the Cally Plan. This was 
seconded by Councillor Nicholls and carried. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be refused for the reasons outlined above, the wording of 
which was delegated to officers. 
 

194 PAVEMENT ON THE JUNCTION OF CITY ROAD AND WORSHIP STREET, EC2 (Item 
B13) 
Installation of freestanding internally illuminated advertisement display panel (6 sheet) on 
pavement at the junction of City Road and Worship Street. 
 
(Planning application number: P2015/4869/ADV) 
 
RESOLVED: 
That advertisement consent be refused for the reason set out in 
[...]
n Core Strategy (2011), policies DM2.3 and DM2.6 of the Adopted Islington 
Development Management Policies (2013) and the Mercers Road/Tavistock Terrace 
Conservation Area guidance note.  
 
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B AGENDA ITEM NO:  

Date: 14th March 2016  

 
 

Application number P2015/3012/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward St. Marys 

Listed building Not listed 

Conservation area Upper Street North Conservation Area 

Development Plan Context Archaelogical Priority Area (APA3) 
Upper Street Local Shopping Area 
 

Licensing Implications None 

Site Address 1 Barnsbury Street, London, N1 1PW 

Proposal Demolition of existing building and erection of a three storey 
building over basement comprising of an A1 retail 
showroom on lower ground and ground floor and the 
creation of a 1 x  2 bedroom residential dwelling on upper 
floors. 

 

Case Officer Daniel Power 

Applicant Mr David Smith 

Agent Amin Taha Architects  - Mr Jason Coe 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1;  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 3333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 11

Agenda Item B1



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

 
 
2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in red) 

 
  
 

 
    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
IMAGE 1: View of existing building from roof of Upper Street terraces 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

IMAGE 2: South elevation of existing building. 

Page 13



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

  
 

 

IMAGE 3: View of 157-165 Upper street from 1 Barnsbury Street 

 

 

IM
[...]
, New Wharf Road, 
London, N1 9RT 

Proposal Installation of one air conditioning unit at roof level and 
acoustic screen  

 

Case Officer Joe Aggar 

Applicant Martin Sach 

Agent Ms Judith Livesey 

 
1 RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission  
 
 i) subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1  

 

 
 

 

  

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
LONDON  N1 1YA 

Page 59

Agenda Item B3



 

 

 
2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Image 1: Aerial photograph showing the rear of 12-13 New Wharf Road  
 
.  

 
 
 
 
 

12-13 New Wharf 
Road  

Page 60



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 

 
Image 2: Aerial photograph showing the northern side of 12-13 New Wharf Road. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 
Image 3: approximate location of air conditioning unit to gable end   
 
4.  SUMMARY  

4.1 The application seeks permission for the installation of an air conditioning unit and 
acoustic enclosure at roof level of 12-13 New Wharf Road, the London Canal 
Museum. The air conditioning unit is proposed to be located on the flat roof behind 
the main facade of the building and in front of a pitched roof to the rear as part of a 
new air-sourced heat-pump air conditioning system.  A number of objections have 
been received from neighbouring properties in relation to the potential for noise 
disturbance to occur, as a result of the installation of the proposed plant. 

12-13 New Wharf Road  

Page 61



 

 

 
4.2 The area is characterised by mixed uses with commercial and residential uses. The 

building is locally listed, and located within the King’s Cross Conservation Area.  
 

4.3 The applicant has submitted an acoustic report in support of the application, which 
ha
[...]

rid

g
e
 B

a
sin

FB

Grand Union Canal
Regent's Canal

Cycle Hire Station

C
R

IN
A

N
 S

T
R

E
E

T

T
re

m
a
to

n

W
a
lk

106
6
8

24

97

104

1

PH

88 to 94

5
6

86

96

83

2
4

2
1

17

6
6

2
2

16 to 20

All Saints Triangle

8

12

83

89

1

91

9
3

3

3
2

81

85

4
2

77

87

3
7

79

18

10

Regents Wharf

16

53
 to 6

7
 to

 7
7

66

4
1

4
3

4
4

1
9

2
0

1
9
a

1
5
 t
o
 2

0

4
0

Albert Wharf

101 to 105

201 to 220

Ice Wharf

1
6
e

250 to 278

Kings Place

9
0

2
9

2
8

2
6

2
3

2
7

2
5

2
4

3
0

1
0

3
1

3
4

3
5

3
8

3
6

3
3

Museum

1
5
a

1
8

3
9

1
4

1
5
e

Canal

London

1
6
a

8
3

8
1

8
7

7
3

21

9
1

19

1
 t
o
 3

Wharf

Gatt's Yd

Gattis

1
 t
o
 2

5

36 to 26

3537

5
4

4
4

5
3

4
3

7

3216 to

23

38

31

toto

1

47 to 51

PH

4
7

39 to 45

5
5

 to
 5

7

Trematon

4
5

Mews1
 t
o
 3

Stable Studios

Trematon Building

1
1

6
8

1
5

1
7

65

67

48

3 4

Glasshouse

Building

1 to 16

Wharfdale

Yard

Battlebridge Court

8 to 15
24 to

X

X

X

XXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

X

X

X

X

XXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B  

Date: 14 March 2016 NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2015/4616/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application (Council’s Own) 

Ward St Mary’s  

Listed building Building not Listed 

Conservation area Upper Street (North) 

Development Plan Context Article 4 Direction - Office to residential 
Angel & Upper Street Core Strategy Key Areas 
Upper Street (North) Conservation Areas 
Local cycle routes Strategic Cycle Route 
Employment Growth Areas  
Site within 100m of a TLRN Road  

Licensing Implications None  

Site Address Municipal Offices Islington Council 222 Upper Street 
London N1 1XR  

Proposal 1.1 Provision of a permanent standby generator to service 
222 Upper Street and installation of an associated flue, 
along with the relocation of cycle stands.   

 

Case Officer Sandra Chivero 

Applicant Mr Steve Cross Islington Council  

Agent Fiona Hunter – Ingleton Wood LLP  

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
London  N1 1YA 

Page 73

Agenda Item B4



1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix 1.  
 

2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 
 

 
 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET  
 

 
  
Image 1: Aerial view of the site arrow pointing at location of standby generator 

 

4. SUMMARY 
 

4.1 The application seeks planning permission for provision of a permanent standby 
generator to service 222 Upper Street the Council’s offices and installation of an 
associated flue, along with the relocation of the cycle stands. The generator will be 

Page 74



used in the case of power outages, shortages or disruption from the national grid, 
and will allow critical Council services to continue.   
 

4.2 The single storey structure would be within the car park of 222 Upper Street which 
accommodates Islington Council offices and is considered acceptable in terms of 
size, scale and location in a concealed position.  The associated flue viewed in the 
context of the rear roofscape, it is considered not to unacceptability affect the 
appearance of the building and the character of the area. 
 

4.3 The loss of open space used for cycle parking and a small section of landscaping is 
regrettable. However, the need for the generator in case of a power shortage is 
considered to outweigh the harm and the cycle spaces are relocated.   

 

4.4 It is also considered that the proposal would not result in potential damage or loss of 
important amenity trees in the nearby garden. 

 

4.5 The generator will only operate in the case of power network failure of insufficient 
capacity (in the network) accordingly, any noise arisi
[...]
ANNING SUB COMMITTEE B  

Date: 14 March 2016 Non-Exempt 

 

Application number P2015/3606/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application (Council’s Own) 

Ward Junction  

Listed building Building not Listed 

Conservation area Building not located within a conservation area 

Development Plan Context None  

Licensing Implications None  

Site Address Yerbury Primary School, 67 Foxham Road London 
N19 4RR 

Proposal Creation of a new visitor entrance gate in existing 
brick boundary wall fronting Foxham Road and 
formation of an associated new entrance door in 
place of existing window to the east elevation. 

 

Case Officer Sandra Chivero 

Applicant Ms Cassie Moss 

Agent Peter Morris Architects 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to the 
conditions set out in Appendix 1.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration 
Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
London  N1 1YA 

Page 101

Agenda Item B6



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 
 

 
 

3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET  
 

 
 

Image 2: View of the location of the entrance gate from Foxham Road 

Page 102



 
 
 

 
 

Image 3: View of the location of the new entrance gate and alterations to window 
from Foxham Road 
 

4. SUMMARY 
 

4.1 The application seeks planning permission to create a new visitor entrance gate in 
the existing brick boundary wall fronting Foxham Road and to form an associated 
new entrance door in place of an existing window in the east elevation. 
 

4.2 The new timber door with a fixed window above to the east elevation is considered to 
be in keeping with the style of the existing sash windows.  It is therefore considered 
that the proposed new door with a window above would not harm the architectural 
character of the host Victorian School building.       

 

4.3 The materials, design, appearance and location of the proposed new gate and fixed 
panel above is considered acceptable and would not detract from the streetscene.  

 

4.4 The entrance would incorporate an electronic gate and access with level threshold 
which would provide inclusive access for visitors to the school.   

 

4.5 Overall, the proposed development is not considered to have any material adverse 
impacts on adjoining residents’ amenity levels in terms of noise disturbance or 
overlooking. 

 

4.6 The application is brought to the committee because it is a council own application. 
 

5. SITE AND SURROUNDING 
 

5.1 Yerbury Primary School is a 3 storey Victorian school with a pitched roof.  The site is 
located on the north eastern side of Foxham Road.  The building is neither listed nor 
located within a conservation area.  The immediate surrounding area is a mix of 
commercial and residential uses.  Whittington Park lies to the north of the site.    
 
 
 
 

Page 103



6. PROPOSAL (IN DETAIL) 
 

6.1 It is proposed to create a new entrance gate in the existing brick boundary wall 
fronting Foxham Road and form an associated new entrance door in place of existing 
window to the east elevation of the school building.  The new entrance is for use by 
visitors to the school.  The new entrance gate would improve control over visitors 
accessing Yerbury Primary School from Foxham Road.     

 

6.2 The new entrance door to the east elevation would incorporate a single timber frame 
door and fixed window with glazing panels to match the existing sash windows. The 
existing structure in front of the subject window would be removed.   

 

6.3 The new entrance gate would be 2.7m wide and consist of a sliding gate 
incorporating a cut-out metal panel.  Above the sliding gate there will be a fixed cut-
out metal panel with art work representing a drawing made by the pupils of Yerbury 
Primary School, replacing part of the existing boundary fence.   

 

6.4 The new gate will be electronically operated.  It w
[...]
sery

81

House

Rupert

83

1 to 7

69

23

10

22

2

8

30

63 to

75 to

1

9

61

73

51 to

95

Yerbury Primary School

El Sub Sta

96

54

55

12

65

2

56

10

Depot

51

Depot

11 to 13

53

PCs

47

X

X
X

X
X

X

X
X

X

X
X

X

XX

X

X

X

X

X

X

Page 111



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	A5 Order of Business
	A6 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	B1 1 Barnsbury Street, N1 1PW
	Map P2015-3012-FUL 1 Barnsbury Street, London, N1 1PW

	B2 Land at Turk's Head Yard, 75A Turnmill Street, EC1M 5SY
	Map P2014-1808 - FUL Land at Turks Head  Yard, 75A Turnmill Street, London, EC1M 5SY

	B3 London Canal Museum, No 12-13 New Wharf Road, N1 9RT
	Map P2015-5323-FUL London Canal Museum 12-13 New Wharf Road

	B4 Municipal Offices, 222 Upper Street, N1 1XR
	Map P2015-4616-FUL 222 Upper Street, London

	B5 Pakeman Primary School, 21 Pakeman Street, N7 6QN
	Map P2015-4521-FUL Pakeman Primary School 21 Pakeman Street London N7 6QN

	B6 Yerbury Primary School, 67 Foxham Road, N19 4RR
	Map P2015-3606-FUL Yerbury Primary School 67 Foxham Road London N19 4RR




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  14 March 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  14 March 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Paul Convery, Alice Donovan, Tim 
Nicholls and Angela Picknell. 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

 

198 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves.  The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would deal 
with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

199 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

200 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no substitute members. 
 

201 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

202 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business was B1, B4, B3, B6 and B5.  The Sub-Committee noted that Item B2 
had been deferred. 
 

203 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 25 January 2016 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

204 1 BARNSBURY STREET, N1 1PW (Item B1) 
Demolition of existing building and erection of a three storey building over basement 
comprising of showroom on lower ground and ground floor and 1no. 2 bedroom dwelling on 
upper floors. (Planning application number: P2015/3012/FUL). 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The sunken terrace had been set far enough back and was deep enough to prevent 
overlooking. 

 The deep window reveals had been designed to better the current overlooking 
position and to set back the view of occupiers away from neighbouring properties. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, informatives and Section 106 
legal agreement Heads of Terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.  
 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  14 March 2016 
 

2 
 

205 LAND AT TURK'S HEAD YARD, 75A TURNMILL STREET, EC1M 5SY (Item B2) 
The Sub-Committee noted that this application had been deferred. 
 

206 LONDON CANAL MUSEUM, NO 12-13 NEW WHARF ROAD, N1 9RT (Item B3) 
Installation of one air conditioning unit at roof level and acoustic screen. (Planning 
application P2015/5323/FUL). 
 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 The acoustic survey was taken in August before the application was expected to be 
submitted. 

 The acoustic survey was carried out in the area of the unit, on the specific 
equipment to be used and was based on the cumulative impact of the plant. 

 The proposed noise condition stipulated that the rating level should be at 5dB below 
background noise level. 

 The unit to be installed would provide air conditioning and heating to the building. 

 Two existing items of plant remained on the roof area which were older and smaller 
but not expected to be greatly used.  

 The operation of the unit would not be for 24 hours and would be switched off at 
closing time. This would generally be 5pm but the original planning consent allowed 
a number of private hire events which allowed operation to continue up until 1am on 
a number of evenings. 

 The acoustic report had been assessed by the Council’s Acoustic Officer and the 
Sub-Committee would need to base their decision on this rather than on anecdotal 
evidence. 

 
Councillor Tim Nicholls proposed a motion regarding hours of operation which was 
seconded by Councillor Klute and carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives detailed in 
the report and an additional condition replicating the hours of operation for the unit granted 
in the previous planning consent.. 
 

207 MUNICIPAL OFFICES, 222 UPPER STREET, N1 1XR (Item B4) 
Provision of a permanent standby generator to service 222 Upper Street and installation of 
an associated flue, along with the relocation of cycle stands. (Planning application 
P2015/4616/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 The generator would only operate in the case of a power network failure so was 
unlikely to be used very often and a strong noise condition provided noise mitigation. 

 
RESOLVED 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative detailed in 
the report. 
 

208 PAKEMAN PRIMARY SCHOOL, 21 PAKEMAN STREET, N7 6QN (Item B5) 
Retention of new replacement higher fence on top of the boundary walls to Hornsey Road 
and adjacent to Emmanuel Church. (Planning application P2015/4521/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED 
That planning permission be granted subject to the condition and informative detailed in the 
report. 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  14 March 2016 
 

3 
 

209 YERBURY PRIMARY SCHOOL, 67 FOXHAM ROAD, N19 4RR (Item B6) 
Creation of a new visitor entrance gate in existing brick boundary wall fronting Foxham 
Road and formation of an associated new entrance door in place of existing window to the 
east elevation. (Planning application P2015/3606/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative detailed in 
the report. 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


